
In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1985

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, APPELLANT,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS CITIZENS FOR LIFE, INC., APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION**

CHARLES N. STEELE *
General Counsel

RICHARD B. BADER
Assistant General Counsel

CAROL A. LAHAM
Attorney

Attorneys for

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 376-8200

* Counsel of Record

February 27, 1986

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 2 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Background..... | 3 |
| B. The Commission Proceedings..... | 6 |
| C. Proceedings Before the District Court..... | 6 |
| D. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals | 7 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 8 |
| A. The Court Of Appeals Properly Found That Appellee Violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b | 8 |
| B. Section 441b Is Not Unconstitutional | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY FOUND THAT MCFL VIOLATED 2 U.S.C. § 441b BY EXPENDING CORPORATE TREASURY FUNDS TO DISTRIBUTE THE SPECIAL ELECTION EDITION TO THE PUBLIC | 12 |
| II. CONGRESS DID NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT BY REQUIRING ALL COR- PORATIONS AND UNIONS TO SEGREGATE, AND PUBLICLY DISCLOSE THE SOURCES OF, THE FUNDS CONTRIBUTED BY THEIR CONSTITUENTS FOR FEDERAL ELEC- TORAL ACTIVITY | 19 |
| A. Section 441b Does Not Restrict Corporate Political Speech | 20 |

| | |
|---|------|
| Argument—Continued: | Page |
| B. The Compelling Governmental Purposes Which This Court Has Found To Support Section 441b Are Applicable To Expenditures By Nonprofit Corporations | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) | 31 |
| <i>Bread Political Action Committee v. FEC</i> , 635 F.2d 621 (7th Cir. 1980) (en banc), <i>rev'd</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982) | 21 |
| <i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) | 27 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>California Medical Association v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) | 21, 28 |
| <i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981) | 35 |
| <i>Columbia Broadcasting System v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973) | 19, 23 |
| <i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975) | 29 |
| <i>CSC v. National Association of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) | 28 |
| <i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951) | 19 |
| <i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 105 S. Ct. 1459 (1985) | 24, 26, 29 |
| <i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963) | 19 |
| <i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) | 24, 30, 32 |
| <i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960) | 20 |
| <i>International Association of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961) | 31 |
| <i>Linmark Associates v. Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977) | 25 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) | 13 |
| <i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 105 S. Ct. 2557 (1985) | 25 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982) | 13 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) | 19 |
| <i>NLRB v. Jones Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) | 22 |
| <i>Oklahoma Press Publishing Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946) | 25 |
| <i>Pipefitters Local Union No. 562 v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Railway Employes' Dept. v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956) | 31 |
| <i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) | 26 |
| <i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) | 23 |
| <i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. CIO</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950) | 26, 29 |
| <i>United States v. UAW</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Walters v. National Association of Radiation Sur- vivors</i> , 105 S. Ct. 3180 (1985) | 23, 33 |
| <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 105 S. Ct. 2265 (1985) .. | 25 |
| United States Constitution: | |
| First Amendment | <i>passim</i> |
| Statutes and Regulations: | |
| 2 U.S.C. § 431 (4) | 36 |
| 431 (4) (A) | 26, 34 |
| 431 (4) (B) | 3, 34 |
| 431 (9) (B) | 36 |
| 431 (9) (B) (i) | 7, 9, 18 |
| 432 | 25 |
| 433 | 3, 25 |
| 434 | 3, 25, 34 |
| 437g (a) (6) | 6 |
| 437g (a) (6) (A) | 6 |

| Statutes and Regulations—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| 441b | <i>passim</i> |
| 441b(a) | 3, 6 |
| 441b(b) (2) (C)..... | 3, 20 |
| 441b(b) (4)..... | 3, 21 |
| 441b(b) (4) (A) (i) | 22 |
| 441b(b) (4) (C) | 22 |
| Former 18 U.S.C. § 610 (amended and codified in 1976) | 17 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 501(c) (3) | 26 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1252 | 2 |
| 2101(a) | 2 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 114.4(b) (4) | 28 |
| Federal Corrupt Practices Act of 1925, 43 Stat. 1070 (1925) | 15 |
| Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 (1972) | 2 |
| Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263 (1974).. | 2 |
| Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, 90 Stat. 475 (1976).. | 2 |
| Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-187, 93 Stat. 1339 (1980).. | 2 |
| Labor Management Relations Act of 1947 (Taft- Hartley Act), 61 Stat. 136 (1947)..... | 16 |
| Social Security Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-216, Title V, Sec. 502, 91 Stat. 1509, 1565 (1977) | 2 |
| Trademark Clarification Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-620, Title IV, Sec. 402, 98 Stat. 3335, 3357 (1984) | 2 |
| War Labor Disputes Act of 1943 (Smith-Connally Act), 57 Stat. 167 (1943) | 15 |
| Legislative History: | |
| 89 Cong. Rec. 5781 (1943) | 12 |
| 93 Cong. Rec. 6440 (1947) | 13, 33 |
| 117 Cong. Rec. 28,814 (1971) | 17 |
| 117 Cong. Rec. 43,380 (1971) | 13, 17 |
| 117 Cong. Rec. 43,381 (1971) | 17, 20, 23 |

| Legislative History—Continued: | Page |
|---|------------|
| 117 Cong. Rec. 43,384-5 (1971) | 17 |
| 117 Cong. Rec. 43,386 (1971) | 17 |
| 117 Cong. Rec. 43,389 (1971) | 17 |
| 117 Cong. Rec. 43,409 (1971)..... | 17 |
| 122 Cong. Rec. S3556 (1976) | 17-18 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 2739, 79th Cong., 2d Sess.(1946) .. | 13, 15, 16 |
| S. Rep. No. 1, Part 2, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947) .. | 15, 16 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Advisory Opinion 1975-16, 1 Fed. Elec. Camp. Fin. Guide (CCH) ¶ 5111..... | 13 |
| <i>FEC Disclosure Series No. 8: Corporate Related Political Committee Receipts and Expenditures, 1976 Campaign (1977)</i> | 24 |
| <i>FEC Disclosure Series No. 10: Labor-Related Po- litical Committee Receipts and Expenditures, 1976 Campaign (1978)</i> | 24 |
| <i>FEC, Legislative History of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (1981)</i> | 13, 17, 23 |
| <i>FEC, Legislative History of the Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976 (1977)</i> | 18 |
| <i>FEC Reports on Financial Activity 1983-1984, Vol. I (May 1985)</i> | 24 |
| <i>II NLRB, Legislative History of the Labor Man- agement Relations Act, 1947 (1948)</i> | 13 |
